(and principal), where the developer agrees to complete all improvements as required in 
the agreements within two (2) years from the date of the agreements; and 

WHEREAS, accompanying the subdivision improvement agreements, the 
developer has submitted a cash deposit in the amount of twenty-five thousand two-
hundred thirty-four dollars ($25,234.00), equal to one percent (1%) of the estimated cost 
of construction of the improvements, together with such additional performance security 
in the form of surety bonds, in the total amount of two-million four-hundred ninety-eight 
thousand one-hundred sixty-six dollars ($2,498,166.00), issued by Intact Insurance 
Company, equivalent to the estimated cost of the improvements, minus the cash deposit, 
guaranteeing performance of all work and repair of any defect in the improvements, and 
payment security in the form of surety bonds, in the total amount of one-million two-
hundred sixty-one thousand seven-hundred dollars ($1,261,700.00), issued by Intact 
Insurance Company, equivalent to fifty percent (50%) of the estimated cost of the 
improvements to secure payment to the contractor, his subcontractors and to persons 
furnishing labor, materials or equipment to them for the improvements;

[...]

absolute discretion at the request of Developer, which request shall be accompanied by a written 
assurance acceptable to the Town Attorney that the securities required by Section 13 shall remain 
enforceable throughout the term of the extension. 

5. Estimated Cost of Work.  The estimated cost of the Work is Two Million Five 
Hundred and Twenty-Three Thousand and Four Hundred Dollars ($2,523,400.00) as set forth in 
Exhibit “B” attached hereto.  Notwithstanding this estimate, Developer hereby acknowledges 
and agrees that (a) the actual costs to complete the Work may significantly exceed this estimate, 
(b) this estimate in no way limits Developer’s financial obligation, and (c) that Developer is

[...]

of the Improvements and Developer’s delivery of a Warranty Bond, as described below, or as 
otherwise allowed by Government Code Section 66499.7. 

13.3 Labor and Materials Bond.  Developer shall furnish and deliver a labor 
and materials surety bond in the amount of One Million Two Hundred Sixty-One Thousand 
Seven Hundred Dollars ($1,261,700.00), concurrently with the execution of this Agreement, 
which bond must meet the requirements of the Subdivision Ordinance and Government Code 
Section 66499.2, as may be amended, and be acceptable to the Town Attorney.  The bond shall 
secure payment to the contractor(s) and subcontractor(s) performing the Work and to all persons

[...]

Developer will notify Town in writing at least 24 hours prior to the commencement of the Work.  Developer will complete the Work within 24 months of the Effective Date.  All Work will be completed in a good and wo...
	5. Estimated Cost of Work.  The estimated cost of the Work is Two Million Five Hundred and Twenty-Three Thousand and Four Hundred Dollars ($2,523,400.00) as set forth in Exhibit “B” attached hereto.  Notwithstanding this estimate, Developer hereby ack...
	6. Modifications to the Plans.  Approval of this Agreement by Town does not release Developer of its responsibility to correct mistakes, errors or omissions in the Improvement Plans.